

No. 22-35096

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE**  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KIPLAND KINKEL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

GERALD LONG,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Thaddeus Betz  
Law Office of Thaddeus  
155 NW Hawthorne Ave  
Bend, OR 97703  
(541) 389-6964

Marsha Levick  
Juvenile Law Center  
1800 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1900B  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 625-2808

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I. Nature Of the Case.....3

    II. State Court Proceedings.....3

        A. Kinkel’s Indictment.....3

        B. Pre-Trial and Plea Agreement.....4

        C. Sentencing .....5

        E. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....8

        F. First-Post Conviction Proceedings.....8

        G. Second Post-Conviction Proceedings .....9

        H. Writ of Certiorari.....13

    III. Federal District Court Proceedings .....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....15

ARGUMENT .....19

    I. Kinkel’s Sentence Violates the Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments. ....19

        A. Clearly Established Federal Law at the Time of the Oregon  
            Supreme Court’s Decision in *Kinkel II*: *Miller* and *Montgomery*.....19

        B. The Oregon Supreme Court’s Decision In *Kinkel II* Was An  
            Unreasonable Application Of *Miller*, *Montgomery*, and *Jones*. .....23

            1. Unreasonable Application of Law .....23

            2. Unreasonable Determination of Facts.....29

            3. District Court’s Decision Below Wrongly Decided Kinkel’s  
                *Miller* Claim. ....33

    II. Kinkel’s 87-Year Sentence for Non-Homicide Crimes Violates  
        the Eighth And Fourteenth Amendments. ....37

A.	Clearly Established Federal Law at the Time of the Oregon Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Kinkel II: Graham</i> .	37
B.	Kinkel’s <i>Graham</i> Claim	37
C.	The State Court’s Decision Is Not Entitled to Deference under AEDPA	38
III.	Kinkel’s Guilty Plea Was Not Voluntary In Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment	41
A.	The Voluntariness Standard	41
B.	Kinkel’s Voluntary Plea Claim	43
1.	Kinkel’s Medical Experts’ Testimony Regarding His Mental Illness	43
2.	Events Leading to Guilty Plea	46
3.	Judicial Settlement Proceedings	47
4.	Plea Hearing Colloquy	48
C.	The State Court’s Decision Is Not Entitled To Deference	51
	CONCLUSION	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	41, 42
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	42
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	41, 51, 52
<i>Crespin v. Ryan</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	52
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	24
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973).....	42
<i>Gill v. Ayers</i> , 342 F3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	2, 9, 10, 18
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	42

*Harmelin v. Michigan*,  
501 U.S. 957 (1991).....8

*Himes v. Thompson*,  
336 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2003) .....38

*Iaea v. Sunn*,  
800 F.2d 861 (9th Cir. 1986) .....42

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*,  
564 U.S. 261, 297 (2011) .....50

*Jessup v. Shinn*,  
31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022) .....22

*Jones v. Mississippi*,  
141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....*passim*

*Kinkel v. Lawhead*,  
240 Or. App. 403, 246 P.3d 746, *rev. den.*, 350 Or. 408 (2011).....8, 9

*Kinkel v. Persson*,  
276 Or. App. 427, 367 P.3d 956 (2016) .....9

*Kinkel v. Persson*,  
359 Or. 525, 379 P.3d 525 (2016) .....10

*Kinkel v. Persson*,  
363 Or. 1, 417 P.3d 401 (2018), *cert. den.*, 139 S.Ct. 789 (2019) .....*passim*

*Machibroda v. United States*,  
368 U.S. 487 (1962)..... 42

*McCarthy v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 459 (1969).....41, 42

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

*Moore v. Biter*,  
725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013) .....37, 38, 39

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
577 U.S. 190 (2016).....*passim*

*North Carolina v. Alford*,  
400 U.S. 25 (1970).....41

*Parke v. Raley*,  
506 U.S. 20 (1992).....41

*Pate v. Robinson*,  
383 U.S. 375 (1966).....52

*People v. Bennett*,  
335 Mich. App. 409, 966 N.W.2d 768 (2021) .....25

*Rainer v. Hansen*,  
952 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2020) .....40, 41

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....12, 19, 34

*State v. Kinkel*,  
184 Or. App. 277, 56 P.3d 463, *rev. den.* 335 Or. 142 (2002).....8, 27

*State v. Link*,  
297 Or. App. 126, *rev on other grounds*, 367 Or. 625 (2021) .....27

*State v. McLain*,  
158 Or. App. 419, 974 P.2d 727 (1999) .....5

*Tatum v. Arizona*,  
580 U.S. \_\_\_, 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....20, 39

*Thompson v. Runnels*,  
705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013) .....22

*Taylor v. Maddox*, 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004),  
*abrogated on other grounds by Murry v. Schriro*,  
 745 F.3d 984 (2014).....29, 30, 52, 53

*United States v. Briones*,  
 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019), *judgment vacated*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
 141 S. Ct. 2589 (2021), *affirmed*, 35 F.4th 1150 (2022).....23, 26

*United States v. Carter*,  
 795 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015) .....50

*Ward v. Sterns*,  
 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003) .....51

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....21, 23

*Ylst v. Nunnemaker*,  
 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....15

**Constitutional & Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 1, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 14, 21, 23, 29, 34, 51, 52

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.707 (1998) ..... 3

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.707(2) (1998) ..... 37

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.707(4)(a)(C) (1998) ..... 40

Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.550(2) ..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.550(3) ..... 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.405(1) (1998) .....	40
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.115(1)(a)-(b) (1998).....	41
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150(2)(a) (1998).....	3
U.S. Const, Amendment VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const, Amendment XIV .....	36

**Rules**

Fed R. Civ. P. 29(e).....	14
